7.385 to EUR 1 (2009: HRK 7.306 to EUR 1) and HRK 5.568 to USD 1 (2009: HRK 5.089 to USD 1).

the quality of the existing portfolio of clients for the purpose of timely identification of credit risk.

(d) Changes in presentation or classification of items within the financial
statements

Where necessary, comparative information has been reclassified to achieve consistency with amounts
presented in the current financial year and other disclosures. As indicated in Note 1 e), the Bank restated
prior period balances in respect of the identified impairment losses on loans and advances to customers.

Vaba d.d. banka Varaždin: Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

29

(e) Restatement of previously reported data

The table below shows balance sheet figures for the year ended 31 December 2009, restated for the amount
of impairment losses on loans and advances to customers. The column "Previously reported" presents the
originally reported amounts reclassified for consistency with the classification in the current reporting period.

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2009

Previously
reported

 2009
(HRK '000)

Restatements
(HRK '000)

Restated

 2009
(HRK '000)

ASSETS

Cash and amounts due from banks  56,365 - 56,365

Obligatory reserve with Croatian National Bank 88,150 - 88,150

Placements with and loans to other banks 1,086 - 1,086

Financial assets available for sale  187,648 - 187,648

Financial assets held to maturity  4,094 - 4,094

Loans and advances to customers 819,531 (1,314) 818,217

Property and equipment 28,291 - 28,291

Intangible assets 18,501 - 18,501

Other assets 5,849 - 5,849

TOTAL ASSETS 1,209,515 (1,314) 1,208,201

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks 3,684 - 3,684

Deposits from customers 968,729 - 968,729

Borrowings 69,112 - 69,112

Hybrid instruments 2,923 - 2,923

Provisions for liabilities and charges 3,601 - 3,601

Other liabilities 9,145 - 9,145

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,057,194 - 1,057,194

EQUITY

Share capital 176,523 - 176,523

Share premium 27,464 - 27,464

Other reserves 2,611 - 2,611

Fair value reserve 395 - 395

Accumulated losses (54,672) (1,314) (55,986)

TOTAL EQUITY  152,321 (1,314) 151,007

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  1,209,515 (1,314) 1,208,201

Vaba d.d. banka Varaždin: Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

30

Income statement for the period ended
  31 December 2009

Previously
reported

 2009
(HRK '000)

Restatements
(HRK '000)

Restated

 2009
(HRK '000)

Interest and similar income 101,710 - 101,710

Interest expense and similar charges (59,807) - (59,807)

Net interest income 41,903  - 41,903

Fee and commission income 7,251 - 7,251

Fee and commission expense (2,248) - (2,248)

Net fee and commission income 5,003  - 5,003

General and administrative expenses (48,743) - (48,743)

Depreciation and amortisation (5,533) - (5,533)

Provisions for liabilities and charges (141) - (141)

Dealing and other income/(expense) (53,208) - (53,208)

OPERATING INCOME 60,994 - 60,994

General and administrative expenses (47,534) - (47,534)

Depreciation and amortisation (5,533) - (5,533)

Provisions for liabilities and charges (141) - (141)

OPERATING EXPENSES (53,208) - (53,208)

OPERATING RESULT BEFORE IMPAIRMENT OF

ASSETS
7,786 - 7,786

Identified impairment losses  (4,779) (1,314) (6,093)

Identified impairment losses on group basis 2,098 - 2,098

Impairment losses (2,681) (1,314) (3,995)

LOSS BEFORE TAX 5,105 (1,314) 3,791

Income tax expense - - -

LOSS FOR THE YEAR 5,105 (1,314) 3,791

Increase in identified impairment losses

As at 31 December 2009 the Bank had loans and advances to customers which included loans with the value
of the financial assets which served as collateral being lower than the carrying value of loans by the amount
of 1,314 thousand kuna. In 2010 the Bank has restated the comparative numbers for 2009 by correcting the
carrying amounts of loans and advances to customers and the current year profit by the amount of 1,314
thousand kuna.

Vaba d.d. banka Varaždin: Annual report for the year ended 31 December 2010

Notes to the financial statements (continued)